STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Rajiv Parasher

132 K.V Sub Station

Naraingarh, Amritsar




......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/.O/o Public Information Officer

Deputy Commission, Amritsar



.....Respondent.

CC No-318-of 2007: 

Present: 
Sh. Rajiv Parasher, complainant in person.


Mr. HS Deol, APIO-cum-DRO
Order:



This is a strange case where officers of the Punjab State Electricity Board are seeking information required by them officially from the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Amritsar in respect of land acquired by the Collector in 1958-59 for the setting up of the electricity station etc.  The concerned file is No. 329/38.  The matter has been considered and detailed orders passed on 26.09.07 and 30.10.07 in which even upon the assurance of the DCs office that the information would be supplied within a week on 26.09.07, it was not supplied.  Thereafter, a show cause notice was issued to the PIO under section 20(1) for imposing penalty.  The case was adjourned to 09.01.07 giving two months and 10 days for further necessary action.

2.

In spite of that, no progress has been made.  The SDM Amritsar-1 to whom the buck had been passed saying that the file was available with him has passed the matter right back to the Deputy Commissioner’s office, with cogent reasons, The Sr. Asstt Surinder Kumar from the office of the SDM Amritsar-1 has presented a letter dated 07.01.08 to the PIO-cum-DRO with copy to the State Information Commission, stating, it is clear that the concerned file is very much available with the record room of the Deputy Commissioner as can be concluded from the certified copies from the file issued from this office even in 
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1994 as well as letter from the general record room that the file was being looked for as far back as on 11.08.04.  That being the case, the Commission would like to know the basis and what level at which letter No. RTI/370 dated 25.09.07 had been approved to be addressed by the DRO-cum-APIO Amritsar to the State Information Commission stating that the file is with SDM Amritsar-1. A written explanation of the concerned official responsible for giving the misleading reply to the Commission may be filed with the comments of the Deputy Commissioner.

 3.

The DRO-cum-APIO Sh. S.H.Deol who is present in the court today has stated that one week’s further time may be given to make an intensive search for the record.  He has assured that the file will be located and the necessary papers will be supplied to the complainant well before the next date of hearing and receipt produced from the complainant.  The papers should be supplied duly indexed, page numbered and attested and free of charge.  If it is not found in the record room, other sources to which all notifications are required to be endorsed by the Collector, should be tapped.

 

Adjourned to 13.02.08
-sd-


  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


09.01. 2008.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.
Sh. Sumeet Gupta Advocate

Opp. Guru Nanak Library

Kapurthala






......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/.O/o Deputy Commission

Kapurthala






.....Respondent.

CC No-453-of 2007: 

Present:
Sh. Ramesh Kumar Gupta advocate on behalf of Sumeet  


Kumar Gupta.


SS Chanana, APIO- cum-DRO, Kapurthala
Order:



This matter had been considered in the hearings of the Commission dated September 19, 2007 and 28.11.2007 when it was adjourned to 09.01.08 for the production of record.  Today the entire record pertaining to the licensing and other matters relating to Jagatjit Cinema has been produced in the court.  Sh. Ramesh Kumar Gupta states that he does not wish to inspect it and he was only interested to get the copy of site plan as well as a copy of the permission, if any, given for the opening of the wine shop on the premises of the cinema.  The APIO has clarified that it had already been conveyed to Sh. Sumeet Kumar Gupta on 05.11.2007 that no map/site plan is available in the record of the Deputy Commissioner’s Officer, which is acknowledged by the complainant, separately, vide letter dated 05.11.2007 addressed to the complainant by the Deputy Commissioner, Kapurthala, the full information has already been given to complainant in which it is clarified that there is no map available on the file in respect of Jagatjit Cinema, where licenses are issued to it from time to time.  The point regarding the wine shop has also been clarified in the same letter.  With this the full information stand supplied.

2.

It is observed that the complainant has produced many papers obtained from the Municipal Council, Kapurthala wherein the sanction building plan has been supplied by the Municipality Council under Right to Information Act 
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regarding violations in sanctioned buildings plan and fines for compounding of offences etc.  The complainant is bringing up the matter of the violations of the Act by the licensee of the cinema by tapping different sources under the Right to Information Act.  However he is advised that it is not within the scope of jurisdiction of the Commission to redress his perceived grievances.  Under the Right to Information Act 2005 it can only be insured that information which is available on record is supplied to him, neither can record be further corrected nor inquiry be ordered on the basis of exposure of violations of different kinds.  However armed with the information he has been able to get under the Right to Information Act, the complainant is advised to approach the Competent Authority in the Executive for redressal of his grievances, if any, as may be advised. 

2.

On the last date of hearing one Sh. Amar Vivek had sought to be impleaded in hearing before the Commission in this case on behalf of Sh. Manmohan Singh Bajwa, owner of the Jagatjit Cinema. In this connection, on an identical complaint No. 837/2007 heard on 06.11.2007, the following directions had been given:-

 “Sh. Amar Vivek, Advocate has presented his Power of Attorney as well as application dated 6.11.07 seeking to be impleaded in this case on behalf of Sh. Manmohan Singh Bajwa and  Kulwinder Singh.Bajwa with respect to whose premises the present application  dated 8.2.07 has been made under the RTI Act. He stated that the said complainant has made multiple applications either himself or through his father Sh. Ramesh Kumar Gupta (both being Advocates themselves) in the same matter. The client claims to be heard as third party.  He stated that he had earlier made an application through PIO-cum-DC also in this behalf. He is directed to file a full application with full details about his application before the PIO and decision
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 taken therein before he can claim attention at 
the level of the State Information Commission. A copy of the same 

should also be supplied to APIO-cum-DRO as well as to the complainant under due receipt. The application will be taken up for consideration only after the full clarification are given and the views of the PIO and the complainant are considered in terms of the provisions applicable. Shri Amar Vivek has specially requested that 28.11.07 does not suit him and some other date may kindly be given for both the cases. Therefore, the case is adjourned to 09.1.08.”
4.

Sh. Amar Vivek advocate is not present today.  The APIO states that the application made by his clients to the PIO has since been rejected and the party informed accordingly.  It is presumed that no further appeal has been filed in the matter.  In any case since the information has already been supplied on 05.11.2007, the matter becomes infructuous. However, as pointed out on behalf of the complainant Sh. Ramesh Kumar Gupta, has taken nine months for supplying the information and the delay and multiple visits to Chandigarh have cost much harassment and wastage of time.  The Commission has taken note of the fact that Kapurthala district does not have all the posts filled. In fact in an earlier hearing pertaining to Sh. Ramesh Kumar Gupta, the representative of the present applicant, it is on the record that once the PA to DC appeared as there was no other person in position in the entire district except the DC.  Even today,  as stated by the APIO there is no GA or PGO or EM in position.  The ADC is on leave and only the DC is available in Kapurthala, since the DRO had to come for the hearing today.  As such, I do not consider it to be a fit case for imposition of penalty in the circumstances. However the matter should be brought to the notice of the Competent Authority in the administration for the rectification of the position, so that such delays do not occur in every case pertaining to Kapurthala
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Distt. With this the matter is hereby disposed of.  A copy of this order may be placed CC-837 of 2007 also.
-Sd-


  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


09.01. 2008.
STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Tarsem Lal Jain

372/R Model Town

Ludhiana






......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/.O/o DEO (S) Ludhiana




......Respondent.

CC No-564-of 2007: 

Present: 
Tarsem Lal Jain



Jasbir Singh, Principal, SDP Sr. S. School-cum-PIO,



None for the PIO office of the DEO School Ludhiana.


Order:

The Principal of the school (who was also appointed by the Commission as PIO in the present case, in replacement of an earlier junior lecturer) states that full information has now been given to the applicant as was available in the college and the copy thereof has been provided to Sh. Tarsem Lal today.  Pages 1 to 91 of the Proceedings book with effect from 2001 to December 2003 has been delivered to the complainant through Court today.  Explaining his requirement Sh. Tarsem Lal stated that he had been appointed as Principal of the SDP Senior Secondary School in 1991, was illegally suspended in 1995 and officially dismissed in the year 2000 by the management.  The management has on the previous occasion supplied information from the year 2004 onwards and this time from 2001-2003 omitting altogether the relevant period during which the management ostensibly passed resolutions suspending, charge sheeting, appointing inquiry officer considering inquiry officers’ report, dismissing him etc.  Therefore, the information provided is incomplete.

2. 
It is observed that the application under Right to Information Act was made to the PIO office of the District Education Officer(S) Ludhiana and none is present on his behalf. It is primarily the duty of the PIO/DEO to supply the information after getting it from the relevant quarters. The Principal who has also been appointed as PIO is an employee of the same Management but the DEO is in a superior position to enforce directions, Particularly when the DEO is represented on the Board of Management or an important member thereof and is required to be informed by a notice of a minimum period before the holding of any meeting.  Not only that, he is required to confirm the minutes in the subsequent meeting and therefore, probably also maintains the copy of the Resolutions of the Board. In any case, the DPI (secondary) will definitely be having a full record of the Resolutions passed by the Management of the private aided school because while confirming suspension/dismissal of the complainant, he would definitely have to go through these resolutions to see if they are in order.  Therefore, the DEO can also tap the source in the concerned branch in the DPIs office for the same, if she cannot get the information from the Management.

3. 

It is observed that no effort appeared to have been made by the DEO to get hold of the required record.  Therefore, Mrs Sudesh Bajaj DEO, Ludhiana (by name) is hereby issued show cause notice under section 20(1) of the RTI Act as to why a penalty should not be imposed upon her, for not providing the information within the stipulated time.  A similar notice is also issued to Mr. Jasbir Singh officiating Principal-cum-PIO of the said school. Both of them are I required to file written explanations atleast one week before the next date of hearing.

4. 

Both of them are also hereby directed to make all out efforts to provide the relevant information as it is not at all acceptable that the record of the management has gone missing, unless there is proof like registration of FIR etc  against any employee or member for taking it away.

Adjourned to 20.02.07

-Sd-


  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


09.01. 2008.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Gauree Dayal Sharma

S/o Keshav Ram Sharma

#292, Kothe Bhim Sain,

Dinanagar, Teh. & Distt.-Gurdaspur


......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/.O/o Deputy Commissioner

Gurdaspur






.....Respondent.

CC No-823-of 2007: 

Present:
 Mr. Rajiv Sharma, authorized representative of the  



complainant 


Sh. Charanjit Singh Maan, PIO-cum-Executive Magistrate,  


Gurdaspur for the PIO.
Order:

 

The complaint of Gauree Dayal Sharma dated 12.05.07 regarding this application dated 22.02.07 made to the PIO Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur was considered earlier in the hearing held on 06.11.07 and detailed orders and directions passed thereon.  The case had been adjourned to 09.02.08 for compliance report regarding supply of information and for consideration of the written explanation of the PIO.

2. 

Today Sh. Charanjit Singh Maan, PCS, Executive Magistrate, Gurdaspur is present in the court on behalf of the PIO.  He states that he is the only officer posted in Gurdaspur and all other posts are vacant. Therefore, he is representing the APIO/PIO. He states that information with reference to the complaints made by Sh. Gauree Dayal Sharma, has since been supplied to Sh. Gauree Dayal Sharma on 31.12.2007. The representative of the complainant confirms the receipt of this letter.  A copy of the original letter dated 29.08.05 stated to be reminder and sent vide registered letter dated 31.08.05 as well as letter dated 16.07.05 has also been supplied by the complainant for the record of 

CC-823/07









-2

the Commission. 

3.

The Executive Magistrate has stated that inquiry into the complaint to be held by the SDM Gurdaspur, was still pending, since five or six SDMs had been posted during this period.  The inquiry report of the SDM has been filed on 25.05.07. This was already known to the complainant since the final orders had been passed, in the presence of the both parties, including the complainant.  The final report states that the matter is sub-judice (although Sh. Gauree Dayal Sharma is not a party in the Civil Court proceedings). He also states that the matter and the point at issue are the same as those in the complaint.  As such the information stands supplied.

4.

The complainant is not satisfied with the contents of the inquiry.  Sh. Gauree Dayal Sharma armed with the information which he has got under the Right to Information Act is free to approach the Competent Authority in the executive or any other, as advised, for redressal of his perceived grievances or for any perceived deficiency in the inquiry by the SDM.  

4. 

I have considered the explanation for the delay in providing the information which is mainly that the said inquiry had not been completed and therefore the information was not given. This is not satisfactory as it is not at all required that the information should be given  only after the inquiry is complete, but the information as pertaining at that time is to be provided whatever it is.  The APIO/ PIO Gurdaspur, is therefore, advised to be careful in this matter in future.  Sh. Rajiv Sharma representative of Sh. Gauree Dayal Sharma has been permitted to inspect the file including the file of the SDM to which Executive Magistrate has no objection. Copy of any document that he wishes be supplied free of cost.  With this matter is hereby disposed of.
-Sd-


  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


09.01. 2008.

STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION, PUNJAB

SCO No. 84-85, Sector 17-C, CHANDIGARH.

Sh. Hardhir Singh

S/o Sh. Darshan Singh,

R/o Burj, P.O-Malerkotla.

Distt-Sangrur





......Complainant






Vs.
PIO/. O/o Deputy Commissioner

Sangrur






.....Respondent.

CC No-926-of 2007: 

Present:
Hardhir Singh



None for PIO office of the Deputy Commissioner.



Sh. Harnek Singh ADC(D)



Sh. Dharam Pal, Supdt (dealing with complaint office) of the 

  

DRDP (B) wing and Sh. Manjit Singh, Asstt dealing gram 



sewak (A) wing.
Order:


This matter was found to be identical with the application in        CC-850/07 and had been clubbed together on the last date of hearing. On 11.12.2007 the last date of hearing certain events took place which were considered objectionable by the Commission as an ASI from the police one Karminder Singh was caught pressurizing the complainant on mobile phone during the hearing itself, in a case registered against him by the opposite party, who had been required to produce the attendance register requested for the RTI application.  Paras 5 to 10 of order dated 11.12.2007 in the present case refers.  
2. 

In this connection Sh. Harnek Singh ADC (D) is present in the court today in person, as directed, he has given written comments dated 08.01.08, with a covering letter with Annexure A to G.  This letter has been partly gone through.  The ADC (D) has given the details of the complaint/misdemeanor by Sh. Harnek Singh and background of the FIR against him. 

3.

The matter regarding the attendance register had been considered on 06.11.07 and the following directions had been given:- 
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“The APIO is hereby directed to convey to the ADC(D) that all out efforts should be made to procure the attendance register. He should attend to the matter himself and provide the necessary documents duly attested to the complainant under due receipt from him and supply copy of the documents alongwith receipt with covering letter duly paged and indexed, to the Commission in compliance of its directions. Adjourned to 9.01.2007”.

4.

Today, the ADC (D) is present in person. He states that full information has been given to the complainant.  As for the attendance register, he states that no attendance register was maintained during the period and therefore, it is not possible to supply it.  It is observed that para 2, 3 and 4 of the order dated 06.11.2007 contained in detail the views of the Commission on the existence of the attendance register.  It is further observed that it is not only the complainant but according to him seventeen officials officially deputed for work at the Zila Parishad for many days from different offices and stations and all of them would need some form of ratification or certificate of attendance/proof of their presence for claiming any TA, DA/proof of duty/tour. It, therefore, strains the credulity to imagine that the Zila Parishad would be so lackadaisical as not to note the date as well as the time when they presented themselves for work each day and also whether they remained present during the day or not as is required in government procedures. PIO/ADC(D) is therefore directed to make all out efforts to get hold of the attendance register by which the assertion of the presence or the absence of the concerned person can be seen, as requested for by the complainant in the original application under the RTI.

5. 

It has also been seen that the letter written to the SSP, Sangrur dated 31.12.2007 by the ADC(D) is not in accordance with the orders of the State Information Commission.  The State Information Commission had not issued any directions to the SSP directly but had issued directions to Sh. Harnek Singh ADC(D) to request the SSP not to proceed in the matter of complaint sent to the SSP by the ADC(D) until the attendance register sought by the complainant is 
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provided to him by the ADC(D).  It is, therefore, necessary that the letter to SSP be corrected accordingly.

6.

As for Sh. Hardhir Singh he has informed me that he has been forced to apply for anticipatory bail through the court which has been given to him till 06.02.2008 only.  From that it appears that the sword is still hanging over his head.  It is very much hoped that either the attendance register is given to him before 06.02.2008 or else that the police will not resist the anticipatory bail as long as the case is pending before the Commission so that no counter pressure is enabled to be exercised on him in the manner done.

7. 

Sh. Hardhir Singh has been directed to give an application containing copies of the two complaints made by him to the DRDP with full details i.e receipt No./person whom it was given in the DRDPs office, so that the files on which these have been dealt can be perused and the implications of the alleged pressure can be better assessed.  Sh. Hardhir Singh should send the letter to the Supdt. Sh. Dharam Pal who will search out these applications in his own office and other branches and for this purpose he is hereby appointed as a PIO by the Commission under section 18 sub section 8 (a) (II) of the Act.  A copy of the letter should be endorsed by Sh. Hardhir Singh to the State Information Commission and to PIO of the Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur.  Thereafter the concerned files should be produced on the next date of hearing by the PIO.

8.

The PIO/office of the Deputy Commissioner as well as the ADC(D) are also directed to produce the file dealing with the complaint made by Sh. Mohan Lal and another against Sh. Hardhir Singh.  The file required is the one containing the original complaint of Sh. Mohan Lal etc, where it was forwarded to the DC/police for registering the FIR.  It is asserted that the police had after due inquiry stated that no criminal case was made out since it was some verbal altercation between employees working together in the same office, in which no police action was called for and had advised that the matter should be sorted out  departmentally, if needed.  Upon being asked, it was disclosed by the said ASI 
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Karminder Singh (who had the temerity to ring up the complainant during the actual hearing before the Commission) regarding this case that the inquiry which had earlier been closed had now been reopened by the SSP on the request of the District Administration. It was further learned that the matter has now culminated in an FIR.  Therefore, this complete file including communications with the SSP should be produced before the Commission on the next date of hearing.  
9. 

The ADC(D) should also submit a list of date and events of the complaints/counter complaints, the action taken by police etc and their relation to the application under Right to Information Act.


Adjourned to 05.03.08

-Sd-


  






  (Mrs. Rupan Deol Bajaj)






    
 State Information Commissioner 


09.01. 2008.
